Data Sheet: JN5168-001-Myy
JenNet, ZigBee PRO and IEEE802.15.4 Module
   JN-DS-JN5168-001-Myy © NXP Laboratories UK 2012
Features: Module
 2.4GHz IEEE 802.15.4, JenNet-IP,
ZigBee Light Link, ZigBee Smart Energy
and RF4CE compatible
 JN5168-001-M00/03

A.5.1  Reflow Profile 19
A.5.2 Soldering Paste and Cleaning 20
A.6  Ordering Information 20
A.7 Related Documents 21
A.8  Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement 21
A.8.1  Antennas approved by FCC for use with JN5168 modules 22
A.8.2  High Power Module usage limitation 22
A.8.3 FCC End Product Labelling 22
A.9  Industry Canada Statement 23
A.9.1  Industry Canada End Product Labelling 23
A.10  European R & TTE Directive 1999/5/EC Statement 23
A.11  RoHS Compliance 24
A.12  Status Information 24
A.13  Disclaimers 24
Version Control 25
© NXP Laboratories UK 2012  JN-DS-JN5168-001-Myy 1v1 3
1. Introduction
The JN5168-001-Myy module family provides designers with a ready-made component that provides a fully
integrated solution for applications, using the IEEE802.15.4 standard in the 2.4-2.5GHz ISM frequency band [1],
including JenNet-IP and ZigBee Smart Energy, and can be quickly and easily included in product designs.  The
modules integrate all of the RF components required, removing the need to perform expensive RF design and test.
Products can be designed by simply connecting sensors and switches to the module IO pins.  The modules use
NXP‟s single chip IEEE802.15.4 Wireless Microcontroller, allowing designers to make use of the extensive chip
development support material.  Hence, this range of modules allows designers to bring wireless applications to
market in the minimum time with significantly reduced development effort and cost.
Four variants are available: JN5168-001-M00, JN5168-001-M03, JN5168-001-M05 and JN5168-001-M06.  All
modules have FCC and Industry Canada modular approvals. All modules other than the JN5168-001-M06 are also
CE compliant and subject to a Notified Body Opinion.
The variants available are described below.
1.1. Variants
1.2. Regulatory Approvals
The JN5168-001-M00, M03 and M05 have been tested against the requirements of the following European
standards.
 Radio EN 300 328 v1.7.1.
 EMC, EN 301 489-17 v2.1.1
 Basic Safety Assessment (BSA) EN 60950-1:2006
 A Notified Body statement of opinion for this standard is available on request.
The High Power module with M06 suffix is not approved for use in Europe, instead the JN5168-001-M05 module may
be used with an antenna with up to 2.2dBi; 10mW/MHz power spectral density e.i.r.p is the maximum permitted in
Europe.
Additionally, all module types have received FCC “Modular Approval”, in compliance with CFR 47 FCC part 15
regulations and in accordance to FCC Public notice DA00-1407. Appendix A.8 contains details on the conditions